INAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIDGECREST REGIONAL HOSPITAL    CAJ   D   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST as PROCEEDED BY FULL   FROM TANG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST as PROCEEDED BY FULL   FROM TANG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST as PROCEEDED BY FULL   FROM TANG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST as PROCEEDED BY FULL   FROM TANG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST as PROCEEDED BY FULL   FROM TANG   (EACH DEFICIENCY)   (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  061333			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF COMPLETE A. BUILDING B. WING 11/16				
PREFIX TAG  The following reflects the findings of the Department of Public Health during a complaint/breach event visit:  Complaint Intake Number: CA00390447 - Substantiated  Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID# 18790, HFEN  The investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.  Health and Safety Code Section 1280.15(a) A clinic, health facility, home health agency, or hospice licensed pursuant to Section 1204, 1250, 1725, or 1745 shall prevent unlawful or unauthorized access to, and use or disclosure of, patients' medical information, as defined in subdivision (g) of Section 56.05 of the Civil Code and consistent with Section 102003. The department, after investigation, may assess an administrative penalty for a violation of this section of up to twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) per patient whose medical information was unlawfully or without authorization accessed, used, or disclosed, and up to seventseen thousand five hundred dollars (\$17,500) per subsequent occurrence of unlawful or unauthorized access, use, or disclosure of that patients' medical information.  Health and Safety Code 1280.15(i)(1)(2)  (i) For purposes of this section, the following			L	1			UNTY	Service Control of the Control of th
of Public Health during a complaint/breach event visit:  Complaint Intake Number: CA00390447 - Substantiated  Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID # 18790, HFEN  The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.  Health and Safety Code Section 1280.15(a) A clinic, health facility, home health agency, or hospice licensed pursuant to Section 1204, 1250, 1725, or 1745 shall prevent unlawful or unauthorized access to, and use or disclosure of, patients' medical information, as defined in subdivision (g) of Section 56.05 of the Chil Code and consistent with Section 130203. The department, after investigation, may assess an administrative penalty for a violation of this section of up to twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) per patient whose medical information mas unlawfully or without authorization accessed, used, or disclosed, and up to seventeen thousand five hundred dollars (\$17,500) per subsequent occurrence of unlawful or unauthorized access, use, or disclosure of that patients' medical information.  Health and Safety Code 1280.15(i)(1)(2)  (i) For purposes of this section, the following	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY	FULL	PREFIX	LD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE	
		of Public Health during visit:  Complaint Intake Numb CA00390447 - Substan Representing the Depa Surveyor ID # 18790, Homeon The inspection was limited event investigated and findings of a full inspection of the inspection of th	a complaint/breach of the specific factors and the specific factors are set on the specific factors are set of the specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are specific factors are specific factors are specific factors. The specific factors are spec	event  lith:  cility he  80.15(a) A agency, or 1204, 1250, lawful or sclosure of, defined in Civil Code 1203. The assess an this section 125,000) per unlawfully used, or usand five subsequent ad access, s' medical	11:5	incident to be a breach. The breported with the information a Plan of Correction was set ff 3.14.14.  The PO mailed a certified lett Corporate Compliance Office in regards to the violation on The Chief of Staff met with Dregarding the violation.  (Exact date not recorded)	this this this this this this this this	

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s). 1 thru 6

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Page 1 of 6

1/22/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  051333		(X2) MULT  A BUILDIN  B WING	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		051333	<del></del>	B WING		11/16/2015	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS				
RIDGECR	EST REGIONAL HOSPITA	<u>.</u>	1081 N China La	ike Bivd, Ric	Igecrest, CA 93555-3130 KERN COUN	TY	e e
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- COMPL	LETE
	in any single report subdivision (b), regard events contained in the (2) "Unauthoriz access, review, or information without diagnosis, treatment,	diess of the number of report.  Ted" means the inviewing of paties a direct need of or other lawfur.  Confidentiality of 2.6 (commencing with the Civil Code) or governing the law edical information.  The confidentiality of 3.6 (commencing with the Civil Code) or governing the law edical information.  The confidentiality of 3.6 (commencing with code access to off one patient's (A off o	pursuant to profession of breach mappropriate on medical for medical for medical for medical with Section of any other of medical with Section of any other of access, the facility or use or one of the profession of the facility of the fac		RRH takes patient privacy serie it's commitment to protect our health information is important their healthcare partner.  Policies and Procedures for HI Security and Awareness were to 3.24.15 to reflect our commitments staff, patients and community. Audit logs on Dr. XX and his seen run monthly and no other have been noted.  Refresher training was given to staff about sharing user-name's password's after the event. (Exwas not recorded.)  Refresher training was provided about accessing patient informations asking other to access on his beto (Exact date not recorded.)	patient's to us as  PAA  pdated on ent to our  taff have violations  Dr. XX's and act date d to Dr. XX  tion and	
Event ID:162	ZQ11		1/11/2016	11:5	4:19AM		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
051333						11/1	6/2015
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
RIDGECR	EST REGIONAL HOSPITAI	_	1081 N China La	ake Bivd, Ric	igecrest, CA 93555-3130 KERN	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	view her electronic is 2014 and February 3 primary care physicial face sheet for ER 7/8/2013 or any other v	Dr. XX is not ling or ordering physi [emergency Roor	sted as the cian on the				
	During an interview w 3/25/14 at 3 PM, the alleged access by D record were changed provided the results of 2/19/14. The PO interview web action, de number. She stated 7:16 PM, a total of Patient A's electronic her physicians' da allergies, intake and 2/3/14, at 4:45 pm, laboratory test result minute."	se initially reporter. XX to Patient to 1/4/14 and 2/3/1 of the hospital's autorpreted the page attail search and medical record attail search and medical record attail search and medical record attail search and labore the accessed in the second attail search attail	d dates of A's medical 4. The PO dit done on a half of dical record 52 PM until X accessed and viewed ital signs, esults. On Patient A's		As of 1.13.16 the HIPAA reviews with all new provistaff and employees the re using their own user name and the use of Audit Logs. Audit logs are run each maphysicians, providers and random to ensure Privacy	der, physicians, quirements for and password onth on the new employees at and Security.	Drie
	During an interview, of stated he had not a record. He stated, "treat her. There a password; labor and of all of my employees. made up by my nurs set up, 2007."  During an interview work (OM), on 3/26/14 at 4 used Dr. XX's password.	accessed Patient A There is no reaso re 15 people who lelivery nurses at the The original pass se whenever the se with Dr. XX's Office 1:10 PM, she states	A's medical n. I don't have my he hospital, ssword was system was e Manager d she had			2016 JAN 27 PM 12: 18 LICENSING & CERTIFICATION BAKERSFIELD DIST, OFFICE	
	patients' medical rec				4:19AM		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N			( = , = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		051333		B WING	No.		11/1	16/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE, 2	IP CODE				
RIDGECF	REST REGIONAL HOSPITA	L	1081 N China L	ake Bivd, Rid	gecrest, CA 93555-	3130 KERN C	OUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	laboratory results. See specifically asked to she had ever accerded record, she said, "No."	do so." The OM	was asked if				:		
	During an interview (OS) on 3/26/14 at accessed several part Dr. XX's password a manager or the nurse OS denied ever records without being above mentioned peo OS knew any other information.	4:25 PM, she state titents' medical re and log-on. "He continue would tell me to accessing anyone ag specifically reple. Neither the	ed she had cords using or the office do it." The bis medical quested by OM nor the						
	During an interview wi 3/26/14 at 5:10 PM, s labor and delivery for did not know any pl information nor had information from a physician's password when she needed in she utilized her own pass	he stated she had the hospital for 8 hysician's password she ever been as medical record and log-on. She nformation about a	d worked in years. She d or log-on sked to get using any stated that						
	During an interview v PM, she stated she h 25 years. She stated, own code. We log-on/passwords. Ev log-on, I would not do of any nurse wh log-on/password, she s do with HIPAA (priva	ad worked for the "We each (nurse: do not use en if I knew som it." When asked in used any stated, "I don't kno	hospital for s) have our e doctor's eone else's if she knew physician's wno! To						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING B. WING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		001333	Y-100-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00	B WING	Service State of the Service S			11/1	6/2015	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE					
RIDGECR	EST REGIONAL HOSPITA	L	1081 N China La	ake Blvd, Ridg	ecrest, CA 93555-31	30 KERN CO	UNTY			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S (EACH CORRECTIV REFERENCED TO T	ULD BE CROSS-		(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
						Matter and the second s				
	health information)! and he asks me to use any doctor's log-on	get it, I use mine.								
	The hospital's policy	and propodure title	d IIDaraaa							
	or Entity Authentica		1	*						
	reviewed and revi									
		itted to maintain		1						
	procedures to verify			ĺ						
	seeking access to									
	information is the o			w 0						
	utilize Passwords		hentication							
	mechanisms for indiv								*	
	individual is who they			-			eril	~	C7	
	must take measures			The state of the s			20	2016	13	
	ensuring they are						合是			
	disclosed to others."						BAKERSFIELD DIST.	700	7,2	
	Password Form was						E Co	N	T	
	form is for creating			į.			50	-	65	
	Physician Webstation						95.	-0		
	log-on and access pa						-1=			
	at [Name of the F						SET	₩.		
	password and someo						프는			
	and password, you						ेलें	CO		
WEST CONTROL OF THE C	happens under your	username. All act	ivity in the						T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	
	system is audited a	nd tracked. In	addition, if							
	[Facility] finds out t								alternation and the second	
	password, your a	ccess to the	Physician							
	Webstation will be	disabled." The	e was a						1 m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m	
	signature line under this	passage.	1							
			-							
	During the review of I		file, it was	and the state of t						
	noted a form,	"PROTECTED	HEALTH	Account to the same of the sam						
	INFORMATION CONF			a P. Lingston						
	hospital employees	and contracted	physicians							
Event ID:162	ZQ11		1/11/2016	11:54:	19AM					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/S			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SU COMPLE		
		051333		B WING	**************************************	od samprish and other stages page	11/	16/2015
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE			***************************************
RIDGECR	EST REGIONAL HOSPITAI		1081 N China L	ake Blvd, Ridg	gecrest, CA 93555-3	130 KERN COU	NTY	1 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER' (EACH CORRECT)' REFERENCED TO	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	read: "I understa performance of my of must hold patient confidenceI also un only access PHI that or when required be California law or applit that a violation of considerations may including suspension understand that I could certify by my signat understand the [Far Policy and I will abidisigned this agreemed years, 1/10/12, 2/13/13, During an interview was asked medical record had be stated, "He texted my chart. It was perviolated. It's horrifying is. In front of hospital former employee is guncomfortable around here accessing and viewing information twice without the perviolated. Safety of was "horrified" and fe around Dr. XX."	and employee infiderstand and agree is needed to serve y [Facility] policy, cable regulation. If these PHI coresult in discipling or termination, do be subject to legure that I have incitify] Confidentialities by its provisions, and provided the provisions of the	[Facility], I cormation in the that I will the patient federal or understand confidentiality lary action, I further al action. I read and I try of PHI" Dr. XX utive three with this motive in the motive in the motive in the latter in violation in violation patient A				LICENSING & CERTIFICATION OF FICE	DEPT OF PUBLIC BEACTS
Event ID:162			1/11/2016	11:54	:19AM			1